
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 14th July, 2008, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Media Centre, Margate, 11-13 King Street, 
Margate, Kent CT9 1DA 

Telephone (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2008 (Pages 1 - 14) 

3. Presentation by Mr C Wells, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Educational Achievement, relating to Working Neighbourhood Fund  

4. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report; Impact of Current 
Economic Situation on the Council; and Roll Forward of Remaining 2007-08 
Underspend (Pages 15 - 24) 

5. Adoption of the Isle of Grain to South Foreland and Medway Estuary and Swale 
Shoreline Management Plans (Pages 25 - 40) 

6. Kent & Medway Mental Health and Social Care NHS Partnership Trust - 
Foundation Trust Application (Pages 41 - 46) 

7. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 4 July 2008 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Monday, 16 June 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance, Mr K A Ferrin 
MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr M Hill, Mr A J King, OBE and Mr K G Lynes 
and Mr C Wells.  
 
OFFICERS: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr G Badman (Managing Director of Children, 
Families and Education), Ms M Blanche, (Senior Policy Manager – Asylum & Migration), 
Ms A Honey (Managing Director, Communities), Ms C Lwin (Co-Director Regeneration and 
Economy) was present on behalf of the Managing Director for Environment and 
Regeneration, Mr O Mills (Managing Director for Adult Social Services) and Mr M Lemon 
(Head of Policy) was present on behalf of Meradin Peachey Director of Public Health . 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 May 2008 

(Item 2) 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2008 were agreed as a true record. 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budget Outturn 2007-08 and Associated Matters 

(Item 3) 

(1) The report set out the provisional Revenue & Capital Budget Outturn for 2007-8.  It 
detailed where Revenue projects had been rescheduled and/or were committed and where 
there was under or overspending.  Details for the proposals for the use of the part of the 
Revenue Budget under spending were provided which reflected the projects where there 
was already a commitment of spending in 2008-09.   

 
(2) The report also included details of:- 
 

(a)  the re-phasing of the projects funded from the Performance Reward Grant; 
(b) Final Monitoring of Key Activities for 2007-08;  
(c) the year end prudential indicators and impact on reserves; and  
(d) the report included details of Capital Budget Outcomes and Achievements in 

recent years. 
 
(3) Mr Chard congratulated Members and officers for achieving a £7.889m provisional 
outturn against portfolio budgets and noted the £4.984m increase in school reserves. 
 
(4) Cabinet noted that the pressure on Asylum was now being shown as breakeven, 
pending the outcome of two Special Circumstances bids for 2007/08. 
 
(5) Mr Badman expressed the view that the increase in school reserves was not 
specifically a Kent issue but was being replicated elsewhere nationwide.  He added that 
having looked at the formula and the reasons why an underspend was occurring he could 
not find an explanation.  Mr Badman then said that he had commissioned some work to 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

explore with staff why these underspends may be arising and to look at the Dire
[...]
cutive, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public 
Health be authorised to enter into the contract on behalf of the County Council. 

 
 
 
The reasons for this decision are set out above and in the Cabinet report. 
 
Background Documents:  

 
 
 
 

......................................................................

... 

 ..……….........................................................

... 
 signed (Chief Executive)   date   

 

Page 12



 
 

FOR COUNCIL SECRETARIAT USE ONLY 
 

Decision Referred 

to Cabinet Scrutiny 

 Cabinet Scrutiny Decision to 

Refer Back for 

Reconsideration 

 Reconsideration Record 

Sheet Issued 

 Reconsideration 

of Decision 

Published 

YE

S 

 NO   YES  NO   YE

S 

 NO    

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



            
To: CABINET – 14 July 2008          

By: Nick Chard, Cabinet Member – Finance 

Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance 

1) REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT 

2)  IMPACT OF CURRENT ECONOMIC SITUATION ON THE COUNCIL 

3) ROLL FORWARD OF REMAINING 2007-08 UNDERSPEND 
 

 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1 This is the first exception report for 2008-09, which identifies a number of significant pressures 
that will need to be managed during the year if we are to have a balanced revenue position by 
year end. This report includes an analysis of the impact of the inflationary pressure on the 
economy and more specifically, KCC. Further details are provided in section 2. 

 

1.2 There are a number of issues which we are facing in 2008-09 which are likely to affect the timing 
of delivery of our capital programme. Most relevant, is the impact of the falling land and property 
values, and how KCC can respond. This, and other issues are considered, in section 4. 

 

2. 2008-09 REVENUE MONITORING POSITION BY DIRECTORATE & PORTFOLIO 
 

 A summary of the forecast revenue pressures, excluding schools, is shown in table 1 below: 
  

 
Portfolio 

Forecast 
Vari
[...]
0.466m Other Services Support – this represents a continuation of the pressure in 2007-
08, which mainly relates to Legal Services charges.  

• -£1.863m Grants to Voluntary Organisations - as in previous years, and as recently 
reported as part of the 2007-08 outturn, this budget has consistently underspent with the 
saving being used to offset the pressures elsewhere in Children’s Social Services 
(Independent Sector Residential Care and County Fostering Team) and this situation 
continues into 2008-09 with an underspend of £1.863m forecast on the grants to voluntary 
organisations budget. This reflects the historic budget imbalance between the Children’s 
Social Services budget lines, and not a reduction in the level of grants to be paid, which will 
be maintained at historic levels. This underspend needs to be secured to offset the 
pressures reported above, therefore Cabinet are requested to agree a virement of 
£1.863m from Grants to Voluntary Organisations to Independent Sector Residential 
Care (£1.463m) and County Fostering Team (£0.400m) for 2008-09, and a similar base 
adjustment in the 2009-12 MTP, to correct this underlying issue. 

• -£0.331m Adoption - The Adoption service as a whole is forecasting an underspend of 
£0.331m.  Adoption allowances are forecast to underspend by £0.576m which is partly offset 
by an overspend on the County Adoption Team of £0.245m. 

 

2.1.4 Asylum: 

 We are currently forecasting direct spend of £14m, with an additional £0.5m of indirect costs. Our 
current estimate of income is £9.5m, leaving a funding shortfall of £5.0m for the 2008-09 financial 
year. The income estimate assumes the same grant rules and unit costs as for 2007-08, as no 
grant rules have been issued for the current financial year and therefore forecasts may alter if 
grant criteria change.  

 It should be noted that the number of referrals in April (48) and May (49) have been much higher 
than the same period in all of the last four financial years, 
[...]
e to consider many options for responding to the additional 
inflationary pressure on the 2009-12 medium term plan. If the impact is as high as an additional 
£25m per year (see paragraph 3.4), there will be no easy options. Consequently it is entirely 
appropriate to fully consider the options as soon as possible. 

 

 
 

4. 2008-09 CAPITAL MONITORING POSITION BY DIRECTORATE 
  

 Early indications of the major movements on the capital programme for 2008-09 are detailed 
below. It must be recognised that a significant element of the 2008-09 capital expenditure is 
planned to be funded from capital receipts (£69.222m). Therefore, in the current economic 
climate there must be some doubt as to whether this level of capital receipts can be realised, 
which could result in the need to defer projects. This situation is being very closely monitored and 
options for dealing with a likely lower level of receipts are being considered. Once completed, a 
paper will be presented to Cabinet for decision. 

 

4.1 Operations, Resources & Skills portfolio: 

• +£2.631m Maintenance Programme 2008-09 – Current estimates indicate a £2.6m pressure 
on the maintenance budgets in this financial year. The maintenance budget for 2008-09 was 
reduced in the MTP following a reduction in the level of DCSF Modernisation funding, some 
of which is used to fund the Maintenance Programme. However the demands upon the 
maintenance budget remain at historic levels. This pressure is made up of 3 major elements: 
o  +£1.2m Schools Access Initiative 
o  +£0.8m Condition Programme 
o  +£0.6m Planned Preventative Maintenance 

• +£1.078m PFI Schools All Weather Pitch Provision – this relates to the provision of pitches at 
Hugh Christie School (£0.653m) and The North School, Ashford (£0.425m). The North 
School all weather pitch is an extra cost directly linked to the provision of the additional 8FE 
classroom block. (In addition to the £0.425m cost forecast for 2008-09, £0.270m was spent in 
2007-
[...]
sing of the assets until prices improve and 
therefore have to find alternative short term funding (although we don’t know how long this 
will be).   

3. We go ahead with the asset disposal, within reason, and projects will have to be scaled back 
to the lower level of resources available. 

4. A mixture of the above. 
 A review of all capital receipts is currently underway. Once this is complete, it is proposed that 

the capital budget is recast to reflect the impact of the findings and a revised capital programme 
will be presented to Cabinet for approval. 

 
  
 

5. ROLL FORWARD OF 2007-08 UNDERSPEND 
Page 22



 

 

5.1 The provisional revenue outturn for 2007-08 was an underspend of £7.889m excluding schools. 
At it’s meeting in June, Cabinet agreed the roll forward of £3.651m into 2008-09 relating to 
committed projects and the roll forward of the Adult Education overspend of £0.873m. In view of 
the potential inflation pressures facing KCC, as outlined in section 3 above, Cabinet is asked to 
agree that the residual underspend from 2007-08 of £5.111m is set-aside as a contingency 
against the current economic climate.  

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

6.1 Note the initial forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2008-09, and the 
potential impact of the inflationary pressures on the current and future years budgets.  

 

6.2 Agree the revenue virement and base adjustment of £1.863m within the Children, Families & 
Educational Achievement portfolio as detailed in section 2.1.3 above. The grants to voluntary 
organisations budget has historically underspent with the saving being used to offset pressures 
elsewhere within Children’s Social Services, therefore this adjustment will not affect the historic 
level of expenditure on grants to voluntary organisations, it will simply correct a base budget 
imbalance.  

 

6.3 Agree that the remaining £5.111m of uncommitted 2007-08 revenue budget roll forward be set-
aside 
[...]
er’s forum. 
 
Conclusion 
 
22. The SMPs have been prepared to a rigorous standard in strict accordance with 
national guidance and have been subject to consultation.  Adoption of the SMPs will 
assist with the long term planning of the coastline and inform future plans and 
strategies of the county council and its partners.  The plans have limited implications 
for people and property and will assist in attracting resources for essential flood 
defence works in the future. 
 
23. It should be noted that the other relevant authorities have adopted the SMPs. 
 
Recommendations 
 
24. The following recommendations are made to Cabinet: 
 

(a) Endorse and adopt the Shoreline Management Plan, the preferred 
management policies and the Action Plan. Policies to be adopted under the 
understanding that these will be subject to further detailed investigation and 
consultation.  

(b) Endorse and adopt preferred management policy as a development 
planning consideration. 

(c) Request that the Planning Committee note the policies within the SMP and 
take due regard of the coastal flooding and erosion risk areas when 
determining planning applications. 

 
Background documents 
 

(a) Isle of Grain to South Foreland Shoreline Management Plan, 2007 

(b) Medway Estuary and Swale Shoreline Management Plan, 2007 

(c) SMP Consultation reports 

 

Author Contact Details 

Linda Davies, Director, Environment and Waste, E&R 

* linda.davies@kent.gov.uk    ( 01622 221500 

Elizabeth Holliday, Team Leader Natural Environment and Coast, Environment and 
Waste, E&R 

* elizabeth.holliday@kent.gov.uk   ( 01622 221487 

Page 28



APPENDIX 1 

MAPS OF MANAGED REALIGNMENT POLICIES FOR ISLE OF GRAIN TO 
SOUTH FORELAND AND MEDWAY ESTUARY AND SWALE SHORELINE 
MANAGEMENT PLANS 

The following maps illustrate sections of coastline with a policy of managed 
realignment in either the first (0-25 years) or second/third epochs (25-100 years), 
indicated by the symbol:   

The proposed managed realignment policies have been recommended to allow the 
shoreline to revert to a more naturally functioning profile – none of the policies will 
result in a large breach.   

It should be noted that the linear extent of this realignment is shown for indicative 
purposes only and that the actual extent and location will only be determined 
following further, more detailed studies.   

Page 29



ISLE OF GRAIN TO SOUTH FORELAND SHORELINE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Map 1a – Allhallows-on-Sea to Shell Ness 0-25 years 

Map 1b – Allhallows-on-Sea to Shell Ness 25-100 years 

Page 30



Map 1c – Allhallows-on-Sea to Shell Ness over the 100 year plan period 

Page 31



Map 2a – Leysdown on Sea to Minnis Bay 0-25 years 

Map 2b – Leysdown on Sea to Minnis Bay 25-100 years 

Page 32



Map 2c – Leysdown on Sea to Minnis Bay over the 100 year plan period 

N.B.No further managed realignment policies for Isle of Grain to South Foreland SMP 
east of Minnis Bay 

Page 33



MEDWAY ESTUARY AND SWALE SHORELINE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Map 3a – Inner Medway (South Of Medway Bridge to Allington Lock) 0-25 years 

Page 34



Map 3b – Inner Medway (South Of Medway Bridge to Allington Lock) 25-100 
years 

Page 35



Map 3c – Inner Medway (South Of Medway Bridge to Allington Lock) over the 
100 year plan period 

Page 36



Map 4a – Outer Medway (North of Medway Bridge) 0-25 years 

Map 4b – Outer Medway (North of Medway Bridge) 25-100 years 

Page 37



Map 4c – Outer Medway (North of Medway Bridge) over the 100 year plan 
period

Page 38



Map 5a – Swale 0-25 years 

Map 5b – Swale 25-100 years

Page 39



Map 5c – Swale over the 100 year plan period

Page 40



  

 
 
By: Kevin Lynes, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services 
 Oliver Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services 
 
To: Cabinet – 14 July 2008  
 
Subject: KENT & MEDWAY MENTAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

NHS PARTNERSHIP TRUST – FOUNDATION TRUST 
APPLICATION 

 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary: This report seeks endorse
[...]
e to give careful consideration to the best interests and position of 
the seconded staff. 
 
Recommendation 
 
10. Cabinet is asked to:- 
 

(i) ENDORSE the application for Foundation Trust status, and 
(ii) NOTE that, subject to Monitor’s granting of Foundation Trust status, 

KCC will enter contractual arrangements with the new Trust which best 
promote joint working arrangements to secure better outcomes for 
people in Kent using specialist mental health services 

 
Steve Leidecker 
Director of Operations 
Tel: 01622 694592 
Email: steve.leidecker@kent.gov.uk 
 
______________________________________________________________  
 
Background documents:   None 

Page 42



 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Kent County Council Cabinet Briefing – June 2008 
 

 
Erville Millar 
Chief Executive, Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust [KMPT] 
 

 
Foundation Trust Application 
 
Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust [KMPT] is in the process 
of applying for Foundation Trust [FT] authorisation. FTs are independent `Public 
Benefit Corporations' as established under the Health and Social Care Acts of 2003 
and 2006 and are free from the control of the Department of Health [DH] and the 
Strategic Health Authority [SHA]. They are regulated by Monitor, the independent 
regulator of FTs. To achieve authorisation NHS Trusts have to demonstrate that they 
are well managed, financially viable and legally constituted. 
 
The authorisation process is a rigorous and testing process and the Trust is presently 
in the SHA / DH phase. This phase requires the Trust to produce a 5 year business 
plan and integrated financial model, proposed constitution, membership strategy and 
governance rationale. The phase also includes an exacting `historic due diligence 
[HDD]' assessment of our application by independent auditors. We have negotiated a 
delay in the HDD process to the beginning of August 2008, supported by both the 
SHA and DH, to allow our full approved accou
[...]
main financially strong when implementing its planned service development plans. 
 
In conclusion, the Trust is keen to continue to work in partnership with the community, 
stakeholders, local authority and other partners, and to be confidently accountable 
through its governance arrangements that it will deliver excellent core services. 
 

Robert Knibbs 

Foundation Trust Project Director, KMPT 

Figure 3: KMPT Council of Governors 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2008
	4 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report; Impact of Current Economic Situation on the Council; and Roll Forward of Remaining 2007-08 Underspend
	5 Adoption of the Isle of Grain to South Foreland and Medway Estuary and Swale Shoreline Management Plans
	Appendix to Item 5.doc

	6 Kent & Medway Mental Health and Social Care NHS Partnership Trust - Foundation Trust Application
	Appemdix to Item 6




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Cabinet held in the Media Centre, Margate, 11-13 
King Street, Margate, Kent CT9 1DA on Monday, 14 July 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C  Dance, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R L H Long, TD 
(Substitute for Mr R W Gough), Mr K G Lynes, Mr R F Manning (Substitute for Mr K 
A Ferrin, MBE) and Mr C T Wells 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr I Craig (Director Strategy Policy & Performance), 
Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of 
Finance), Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), Ms M Peachey (Kent 
Director Of Public Health) and Mr Wilkinson (Managing Director - Environment and 
Regeneration) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2008  

(Item. 2) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2008 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
 

2. Presentation by Mr C Wells, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Educational Achievement, relating to Working Neighbourhood Fund  
(Item. 3) 
 
 
(1) Mr Wells stated that he was delighted to give this presentation to Cabinet 
following the Government’s recent announcement that Thanet had been assessed 
as being eligible to receive over £4m of Working Neighbourhood Funds over a 
three year period from 2008-2011.  He stated that this represented a new phase of 
targeting resources to the most deprived areas of the country and that he hoped to 
see a step change in outcomes through partnership working in order to reduce 
levels of worklessness and benefit dependency; decrease the proportion of children 
in households without work; and add value to mainstream programmes and 
funding. 

 
(2) Mr Wells stated that the delivery of the funding would be focussed on the 

following groups:- 
 

• Those of school leaving age and NEETs (Not in Education, 
Employment or Training) 

 

• Those in school but at risk of not achieving 
 

• Those on out of work benefits – priority groups with Job Centre Plus 
 



 

2 

• Those within employment but have no qualifications or low skills 
 
(3) It was noted that the outcomes from this important work would contribute to 
the achievement of a number of specific performance measures within the KA2 
strategy indicators; specifically those relating to economic success and learning for 
all.  The work would also contribute to the achievement of several DCSF targets, 
such as those relating to recognised qualifications for young people and Looked 
After Children.  Mr Wells acknowledged in his presentation, that the outcomes that 
both KCC and Thanet District Council would be working towards could not be 
achieved without the ongoing excellent co-operation that exists amongst a number 
of public, private and voluntary sector partners. 
 
(4) Mr Wells stated that there was sufficient capacity and expertise within KCC 
to deliver innovative approaches to reducing NEETs and realistic progression 
routes in the locality, together with inspirational activities for learners at risk of not 
achieving in school and upskilling those in employment with recognised 
qualifications. 
 
(5) Mr Carter echoed the comments of Mr Wells in welcoming these essential 
additional funds for Thanet and assuring the people of Thanet that KCC would do 
all it could to support the achievement of the key outcomes referred to in the 
presentation.  In particular, he spoke about the County Council’s plans to expand 
the Kent Apprenticeship Programme for young people aged 16+, with a target of 
400 apprenticeship placements for young people in Thanet over a three year 
period.  He also spoke about the Pre-Apprenticeship Programme for young people 
aged 16+ with no qualifications; an employment and ‘skills match’ service for 
employees and employers; work placement mentoring and “Fighting Fund” eg 
equipment and transport costs; and short courses, incremental learning 
opportunities and a skills framework. 
 
(6) Mr Carter also stated that he wanted to help to broaden opportunities for 
Thanet residents to pursue employment and training opportunities outside Thanet 
with the potential idea of the introduction of shuttle buses to help people get to 
employment opportunities in Mid and West Kent and back each day. 
 
(7) Mr Wells stated that a strategy to improve work readiness in Thanet was due 
to be presented to TDC’s Cabinet on 7 August 2008 and that either he or Mr Dance 
would be present for that meeting. 
 
(8) Finally, Mr Carter stated that KCC would follow progress keenly to ensure 
the achievement of these important outcomes for the people of Thanet. 
 
(9) Cabinet agreed to note the presentation and endorse the actions that would 
now begin to achieve the desired outcomes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

3. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report; Impact of Current 
Economic Situation on the Council; and Roll Forward of Remaining 2007-08 
Underspend  
(Item. 4) 
 
(1) Mr Chard introduced the first exception report for 2008-09, which identified a 
number of significant pressures that will need to be managed during the year if the 
Council was to achieve a balanced revenue position by the year end.  It was noted 
that, as this was the first exception report of the new financial year, it was usual to 
report a projected overspend but this was before any management action had been 
agreed.  He reassured the Cabinet, however, that the Council’s revenue budget 
had underspent in each of the last eight years and he was confident that the current 
year’s budget would also not overspend. 
 
(2) Mr Chard referred to the summary table of the forecast revenue pressures, 
excluding schools, shown in Table 1 on page 1 and 2 of the report.  He reported 
that the projected forecast variance was +£6.762m (excluding asylum) and 
+£11.762m (including asylum). 
 
(3) Mr Chard spoke briefly about the cost pressures being faced by the Council 
with regard to the current economic conditions and stated that a detailed paper was 
being prepared for consideration at an extraordinary Cabinet meeting on 4 August.  
It was noted that the paper was likely to recommend sensible management of the 
additional costs over a three year period, rather than risking an impact on the 
quality of service delivery if these additional pressures were contained in a single 
financial year. 
 
(4) With regard to the position on the Capital Programme, Mr Chard assured the 
Cabinet that, in the current economic climate, the level of capital receipts due to be 
realised in the current financial year might not reach the projected level necessary 
to fund all of the planned projects in 2008/09 and that this situation was being 
monitored closely and options for dealing with a likely lower level capital receipts 
were being considered. 
 
(5) Finally, Mr Chard commended the recommendations to the Cabinet set out 
in paragraph 6.2 and 6.3 of the report.  He assured the Cabinet that the proposed 
virement and base adjustment within the Children, Families and Educational 
Achievement Portfolio would not have an adverse effect on the amount of money 
spent on grants. 
 
(6) Mr Carter stated that he was eager to see the proposed management action 
referred to by Mr Chard to enable the revenue budget to be brought back on target.  
He added that, in the current economic conditions, the Council had an even greater 
duty to maintain sound financial management and to deliver the lowest possible 
Council Tax next year.  Mr Carter also stated that a number of meetings were 
currently being held within KCC to consider the impact of increased costs in a 
number of areas and an agreement would be reached on how to reshape the 
Council’s priorities accordingly. 
 
(7) Finally, Mr Carter stated that negotiations with the Home Office about the 
costs of dealing with the impact of asylum were proceeding well.  It was noted that, 
whilst Mr Carter could not give details at this stage, there appeared to be an 
acceptable solution on the table with regard to the Council’s historic debt on asylum 



 

4 

and the true costs of asylum going forward from this year.  Mr Carter stated that he 
hoped to be able to make a more detailed announcement shortly. 
 
(8) Cabinet agreed to:- 
 

(a) note the initial forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position 
for 2008/09, and the potential impact of the inflationary pressures on 
the current and future years budgets; 

 
(b) agree the revenue virement and base adjustment of £1.863m within 

the Children, Families and Educational Achievement Portfolio as 
detailed in Section 2.1.3 of the report;  it being noted that the grants to 
voluntary organisations budget had historically underspent with the 
saving being used to offset pressures elsewhere within the Children’s 
Social Services, therefore this adjustment would not affect the historic 
level of expenditure on grants to voluntary organisations but would 
simply correct a base budget imbalance; and 

 
(c) agree that the remaining £5.111m of uncommitted 2007/08 revenue 

budget roll forward be set aside as a contingency against the current 
economic climate. 

 
 

4. Adoption of the Isle of Grain to South Foreland and Medway Estuary and 
Swale Shoreline Management Plans  
(Item. 5) 
 

  
(1) Mr Carter introduced this report, stating that, as the County Council with the 
longest coastline in the country, it was essential to have a Shoreline Management 
Plan (SMP), which determines the Coastal Defence Policy.  Mr Carter stated that 
these important plans, which had been developed in consultation with the 
Environment Agency, elected Members, key interest groups and members of the 
public, had been prepared to a rigorous standard in strict accordance with national 
guidance and would assist with the long term planning of the coastline in Kent and 
inform future plans and strategies of the County Council and its partners.  It was 
noted that the plans had limited implications for people and property and would 
assist in attracting resources for essential flood defence works in the future. 
 
(2) Mr Wilkinson echoed the comments of Mr Carter, adding that the preferred 
management policies and action plan would be the subject of further detailed 
investigation and consultation over the coming years before implementation. He 
also noted that SMP’s were a living document that evolved as knowledge of the 
coastline increased and that the plan and policies would be reviewed every ten 
years. 
 
(3) Mr Chard made reference to the Environment Agency’s policy of managed 
re-alignment of the coastline, which would effectively mean a managed retreat of 
the coastline in some areas, but nevertheless, he welcomed the possibility of the 
Council being able to attract additional resources for future flood defence works. 
 
(4) Mr King endorsed the approach set out in the report of maintaining vigilance 
in this important area and the need to maintain a positive and constructive dialogue 



 

5 

with the Environment Agency.  He added that he was impressed with the 
Environment Agency’s approach during the consultations to date. 
 
(5) In response to a question from Mr Carter, Mr Wilkinson stated that he would 
prefer to report back to Cabinet on the non-critical areas on an annual basis, but 
reserved the right to report back on the critical areas as and when required. 
 
(6) Cabinet agreed to:- 
 

(a) endorse and adopt the Shoreline Management Plan, the preferred 
Management Policies and the action plan; it being noted that the 
policies to be adopted under the understanding that these will be the 
subject of further detailed investigation and consultation; 

 
(b) endorse and adopt the preferred Management Policy as a 

development planning consideration; and 
 
(c) request the Planning Applications Committee to note the policies 

within the SMP and take due regard of the coastal flooding and 
erosion risk areas when determining planning applications. 

 
 

5. Kent & Medway Mental Health and Social Care NHS Partnership Trust - 
Foundation Trust Application  
(Item. 6) 
 
 
(1) Mr Lynes introduced this report, which sought the Cabinet’s endorsement of 
the Kent and Medway Partnership Trust’s (KMPT) application for Foundation Trust 
status.  In supporting the application, Mr Lynes spoke of the excellent working 
relationship that existed between KCC and the KMPT and introduced Erville Millar, 
Chief Executive of the Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust, 
together with Peter Smallridge, Chairman of the Trust, to comment further on the 
KMPT application and answer Members questions accordingly. 
 
(2) Mr Mills stated that this was a very important submission to Monitor, the 
independent regulator for Foundation Trusts.  He added that the statutory 
responsibility for the provision of mental health services would remain with the 
County Council, but that the application for Foundation Trust status would provide a 
number of opportunities for the provision of outward looking services. 
 
(3) Mr Erville Millar addressed Cabinet.  He stated that the application for 
Foundation Trust status was important in two ways; firstly, it would place the 
governance of services more in the hands of local people, and, secondly, as the 
Trust would be free from the control of the Department of Health and Strategic 
Health Authority, there would be a number of financial and other freedoms to make 
both strategic and imaginative policy decisions over a longer period of time.  He 
referred to the earlier discussions under the Working Neighbourhood Fund debate 
about the expansion of the apprenticeship scheme, stating that there was a much 
greater likelihood that young people with mental health difficulties would have 
problems in gaining access to training and employment.  He assured Cabinet 
Members that this was just one of the important linkages between the Trust and 
KCC that needed to be tackled. 



 

6 

 
(4) Mr Carter asked Mr Millar what the most important advantages would be of 
achieving Foundation Trust status in terms of finding solutions to the mental health 
issues within the County.  Mr Millar highlighted the opportunity for greater 
engagement in governance for local people, who would form a majority of the 
public governors for the new Trust; the greater opportunities for long term financial 
planning as the Trust would move to a five year financial cycle; and the ability to 
reinvest any surpluses into services that would benefit residents in Kent.  Mr 
Smallridge added that it was also important to highlight that a successful 
application for Foundation Trust status would mean that mental health services 
within Kent would be managed by existing organisations and individuals in Kent 
and not from outside the County. 
 
(5) Cabinet agreed to:- 
 

(a) endorse the application by the Kent and Medway Partnership Trust 
(KMPT) for Foundation Trust status; and 

 
(b) note that, subject to Monitor’s granting of Foundation Trust status, 

KCC would enter contractual arrangements with the new Trust which 
best promoted joint working arrangements to secure better outcomes 
for people in Kent using specialist mental health services. 

 
 

6. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  
(Item. 7) 
 
 
The Leader stated that there were no matters of an urgent nature for the Cabinet to 
consider. 
 
 
 


